a) Tuition Re-imbursement and Educational Leave 

The County shall maintain an educational leave and tuition reimbursement 
program for the term of this Agreement. The total monies in this program will be 
administered at the County level. The fund will consist of seven hundred fifty 
thousand dollars ($750,000) per fiscal year for all Local 521 units in each fiscal 

year. One-half (1/2) of each year's fund will be available on July 1 and on January 
1. 

Funds not used for any period shall be carried over for use in the next period. No 
amount may be approved or expended beyond funds available for the term of the

[...]

If a worker who is enrolled in 

the Health Plan Bonus Waiver Program retires during the plan year, the 
retiree is eligible to enroll in retiree medical coverage.  

d) Life Insurance 

The County agrees to continue the existing base group Life Insurance Plan of 
twenty-five thousand ($25,000) per worker. 

e) Vision Care Plan 

The County agrees to provide a Vision Care Plan for all workers and dependents. 
The Plan will be the Vision Service Plan - Plan A with benefits at 12/12/24 month 
intervals with twenty dollar ($20.00) deductible for examinations and twenty dollar